PUBLIC HEARING: SB 5516, SB 152
TAPES # 65 A-B, 66 A-B

SENATE FINANCE & REVENUE COMMITTEE

TAPE INDEX

MARCH 20, 2007 8:45 AM STATE CAPITOL BUILDING

Members Present:
Sen. Gary George, Vice Chair
Sen. Ginny Burdick

Sen. Rod Monroe
Sen. Bruce Starr

Witnesses Present:

Staff Present:

Sen. Ryan Deckert, Chair

Sen. Rick Metsger, District 26, Policy Advisory Commission
Jack Kenny, Department of Administrative Services

George Pernsteiner, Oregon University System

Bob Simonton, Oregon University System

Ed Ray, Oregon State University President

Sen. Laurie Monnes Anderson, District 25

Cam Preus-Braly, Department of Community Colleges & Workforce
Development

Patrick O'Connor, Oregon Coast Community College President
Joanne Truesdell, Clackamas Community College

Sonya Christian, Lane Community College

Fred Smith, Klamath Community College

Greg Hamann, Clatsop Community College

Jim Middleton, Central Oregon Community College

Blaine Nissan, Umpqua Community College

Jim Sorensen, Treasure Valley Community College

Paul Warner, Legislative Revenue Officer

Mazen Malik, Economist
Barbara Guardino, Committee Assistant

TAPE 65, SIDE A

004

020
061
069
086
097
115
130
141
166
179
185
189
195
202
210
222
230

Chair Deckert

Sen. Metsger
Chair Deckert
Sen. Metsger
Chair Deckert
Sen. Metsger
Kenny

Sen. Monroe
Sen. Metsger
Chair Deckert
Kenny

Chair Deckert
Kenny

Vice Chair George

Sen. Metsger
Kenny

Vice Chair George

Kenny

Calls meeting to order at 8:55 a.m. Opens public hearing on SB 5516 and SB
152.

PUBLIC HEARING, SB 5516 AND SB 152

Sen. Rick Metsger, District 26, Policy Advisory Commission

Jack Kenny, Department of Administrative Services



231 Chair Deckert

243 Pernsteiner
TAPE 66, SIDE A

010 Pernsteiner

090 Chair Deckert

093 Ray

254 Chair Deckert

256 Sen. Starr

258 Chair Deckert

269 Ray

304 Chair Deckert

306 Ray

316 Chair Deckert

318 Ray

337 Chair Deckert

338 Ray

346 Chair Deckert

354 Ray

360 Chair Deckert

369 Sen. Monnes Anderson

442 Chair Deckert
TAPE 65, SIDE B

012 Preus-Braly

032 Sen. Monroe

045 Chair Deckert

047 Sen. Monroe

053 Chair Deckert

059 Preus-Braly

070 Chair Deckert

079 Preus-Braly

088 Malik

090 Chair Deckert

098 Sen. Monroe

101 Chair Deckert

103 Sen. Monroe

105 Chair Deckert

114 O’Connor

161 Chair Deckert

164 O’Connor

171 Chair Deckert

174 O’Connor

178 Vice Chair George

170 O’Connor

183 Truesdell

279 Chair Deckert

280 Truesdell

282 Chair Deckert

286 Truesdell

334 Chair Deckert

341 Christian
TAPE 66, TAPE B

005 Christian

020 Chair Deckert

034 Smith

George Pernsteiner, Oregon University System (Exhibit A)

Ed Ray, Oregon State University, President

Sen. Laurie Monnes Anderson, District 25 (Exhibit C). Also see 5516-1
amendments (March 19 meeting, Exhibit E)

Cam Preus-Braly, Department of Community Colleges and Workforce
Development

Mazen Malik, Economist

Patrick O’Connor, Oregon Coast Community College (Exhibits D, E and F)

Joanne Truesdell, Clackamas Community College. Informational packet
includes exhibits H — K.

Sonya Christian, Lane Community College (Exhibit L)

Fred Smith, Klamath Community College President. (Exhibits M and N)



123
125
151
218
220
224
225
235
260
262
288
355

Vice Chair George

Hamann Greg Hamann, Clatsop Community College (Exhibits O and P)

Middleton Jim Middleton, Central Oregon Community College

Chair Deckert

Middleton

Chair Deckert

Middleton

Nissan Blaine Nissan, Umpqua Community College

Chair Deckert

Nissan

Jim Sorensen Jim Sorensen, Treasure Valley Community College

Chair Deckert Closes public hearing on SB 5516 and SB 152. Adjourns meeting at 10:40
a.m.

Tape Index Submitted by:

Barbara J. Guardino, Committee Assistant

Exhibit Summary:

A.

T Omml 0Ow

p—

~ =

ROwOZE

SB 5516 and SB 152, Oregon University System Advance Oregon, 2007-09 Capital Construction Budget,
3/20/07, Pernsteiner

SB 5516 and SB 152, Oregon University System Issue Brief, Pernsteiner

SB 5516 and SB 152, MHCC Child Development Center — Analysis of Children and Families Served, 2006-
2007, Monnes Anderson

SB 5516, Testimony in Support of SB 5516/HB 3345, O’Connor

SB 5516, Oregon Coast Community College, O’Connor

SB 5516, Aquarium Science Program DVD, O’Connor

SB 5516, Oregon Coast Community College: A Facilities Presentation to the Oregon State Legislature,
2/5/07, O’'Connor

SB 5516 and SB 152, Clackamas Community College letter to Senate Finance and Revenue Committee,
3/20/07, Truesdell

SB 5516, Clackamas Community College, Harmony Campus 2007, Truesdell

SB 5516, Clackamas County Hospital Economic Profile, October 2006, Truesdell

SB 5516, Clackamas Community College Harmony Campus, Nursing & Allied Health Center of Excellence,
Truesdell

SB 5516 and SB 152, Capital Construction @ Lane Community College, Christian

SB 5516 and SB 152, Klamath Community College Pride Slides, Smith

SB 5516 and SB 152, Klamath Community College Master Plan Update, Smith

SB 5516 and SB 152, Clatsop Community College, Campus Replacement Project, Hamann

SB 5516 and SB 152, brochure of Clatsop Community College, Hamann

SB 5516 and SB 152, Oregon Community College Association, OCCA

SB 152, Proposed Amendments SB 152-1, Legislative Counsel



