PUBLIC HEARING: SB 5516, SB 152 TAPES # 65 A-B, 66 A-B

SENATE FINANCE & REVENUE COMMITTEE TAPE INDEX MARCH 20, 2007 8:45 AM STATE CAPITOL BUILDING

Members Present: Sen. Ryan Deckert, Chair

Sen. Gary George, Vice Chair

Sen. Ginny Burdick Sen. Rod Monroe Sen. Bruce Starr

Witnesses Present: Sen. Rick Metsger, District 26, Policy Advisory Commission

Jack Kenny, Department of Administrative Services George Pernsteiner, Oregon University System Bob Simonton, Oregon University System Ed Ray, Oregon State University President Sen. Laurie Monnes Anderson, District 25

Cam Preus-Braly, Department of Community Colleges & Workforce

Development

Patrick O'Connor, Oregon Coast Community College President

Joanne Truesdell, Clackamas Community College

Sonya Christian, Lane Community College Fred Smith, Klamath Community College Greg Hamann, Clatsop Community College

Jim Middleton, Central Oregon Community College Blaine Nissan, Umpqua Community College Jim Sorensen, Treasure Valley Community College

Staff Present: Paul Warner, Legislative Revenue Officer

Mazen Malik, Economist

Barbara Guardino, Committee Assistant

TAPE 65, SIDE A

004	Chair Deckert	Calls meeting to order at 8:55 a.m. Opens public hearing on SB 5516 and SB
		150

PUBLIC HEARING, SB 5516 AND SB 152

020	Sen. Metsger	Sen. Rick Metsger, District 26, Policy Advisory Commission
061	Chair Deckert	
069	Sen. Metsger	
086	Chair Deckert	
097	Sen. Metsger	
115	Kenny	Jack Kenny, Department of Administrative Services
130	Sen. Monroe	
141	Sen. Metsger	
166	Chair Deckert	
179	Kenny	
185	Chair Deckert	
189	Kenny	
195	Vice Chair George	
202	Sen. Metsger	
210	Kenny	
222	Vice Chair George	
230	Kenny	

231 243	Chair Deckert Pernsteiner	George Pernsteiner, Oregon University System (Exhibit A)
TAPE 66,		George Pernstellier, Oregon University System (Exhibit A)
010	Pernsteiner	
090		
	Chair Deckert	Ed Day Oragon State University President
093	Ray	Ed Ray, Oregon State University, President
254	Chair Deckert	
256	Sen. Starr	
258	Chair Deckert	
269	Ray	
304	Chair Deckert	
306	Ray	
316	Chair Deckert	
318	Ray	
337	Chair Deckert	
338	Ray	
346 354	Chair Deckert	
360	Ray Chair Deckert	
369	Sen. Monnes Anderson	Sen. Laurie Monnes Anderson, District 25 (Exhibit C). Also see 5516-1
369	Sen. Monnes Anderson	amendments (March 19 meeting, Exhibit E)
442	Chair Deckert	amendments (March 19 meeting, Exhibit E)
772	Onali Deckert	
TAPE 65,	SIDE B	
012	Preus-Braly	Cam Preus-Braly, Department of Community Colleges and Workforce
		Development
032	Sen. Monroe	
045	Chair Deckert	
047	Sen. Monroe	
053	Chair Deckert	
059	Preus-Braly	
070	Chair Deckert	
079	Preus-Braly	
088	Malik	Mazen Malik, Economist
090	Chair Deckert	
098	Sen. Monroe	
101	Chair Deckert	
103	Sen. Monroe	
105	Chair Deckert	
114	O'Connor	Patrick O'Connor, Oregon Coast Community College (Exhibits D, E and F)
161	Chair Deckert	
164	O'Connor	
171	Chair Deckert	
174	O'Connor	
178	Vice Chair George	
170	O'Connor	
183	Truesdell	Joanne Truesdell, Clackamas Community College. Informational packet
070	Objects Device 1	includes exhibits H – K.
279	Chair Deckert	
280	Truesdell	
282	Chair Deckert	
286	Truesdell	
334	Chair Deckert	0 0 1 1 1 0 1 (5 1 1 1 1 1)
341	Christian	Sonya Christian, Lane Community College (Exhibit L)
TAPE 66,	TAPE B	
005	Christian	
020	Chair Deckert	
034	Smith	Fred Smith, Klamath Community College President. (Exhibits M and N)
		,

123	Vice Chair George	
125	Hamann	Greg Hamann, Clatsop Community College (Exhibits O and P)
151	Middleton	Jim Middleton, Central Oregon Community College
218	Chair Deckert	
220	Middleton	
224	Chair Deckert	
225	Middleton	
235	Nissan	Blaine Nissan, Umpqua Community College
260	Chair Deckert	
262	Nissan	
288	Jim Sorensen	Jim Sorensen, Treasure Valley Community College
355	Chair Deckert	Closes public hearing on SB 5516 and SB 152. Adjourns meeting at 10:40
		a.m.

Tape Index Submitted by:

Barbara J. Guardino, Committee Assistant

Exhibit Summary:

- A. SB 5516 and SB 152, Oregon University System Advance Oregon, 2007-09 Capital Construction Budget, 3/20/07, Pernsteiner
- B. SB 5516 and SB 152, Oregon University System Issue Brief, Pernsteiner
- C. SB 5516 and SB 152, MHCC Child Development Center Analysis of Children and Families Served, 2006-2007. Monnes Anderson
- D. SB 5516, Testimony in Support of SB 5516/HB 3345, O'Connor
- E. SB 5516, Oregon Coast Community College, O'Connor
- F. SB 5516, Aquarium Science Program DVD, O'Connor
- G. SB 5516, Oregon Coast Community College: A Facilities Presentation to the Oregon State Legislature, 2/5/07, O'Connor
- H. SB 5516 and SB 152, Clackamas Community College letter to Senate Finance and Revenue Committee, 3/20/07, Truesdell
- I. SB 5516, Clackamas Community College, Harmony Campus 2007, Truesdell
- J. SB 5516, Clackamas County Hospital Economic Profile, October 2006, Truesdell
- K. SB 5516, Clackamas Community College Harmony Campus, Nursing & Allied Health Center of Excellence, Truesdell
- L. SB 5516 and SB 152, Capital Construction @ Lane Community College, Christian
- M. SB 5516 and SB 152, Klamath Community College Pride Slides, Smith
- N. SB 5516 and SB 152, Klamath Community College Master Plan Update, Smith
- O. SB 5516 and SB 152, Clatsop Community College, Campus Replacement Project, Hamann
- P. SB 5516 and SB 152, brochure of Clatsop Community College, Hamann
- Q. SB 5516 and SB 152, Oregon Community College Association, OCCA
- R. SB 152, Proposed Amendments SB 152-1, Legislative Counsel